SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

Vendor:	Richmond Area Multi Services Inc	Division/Section:	BHS	DS
		Deputy Director:	Hillary Kunins	Hk
Address:	4355 Geary Blvd. San Francisco, CA	DPH Administrator:	Heather Weisl	brod
	94118	Program Administrator:	Krista Gaeta	Phone: (415) 508- 6251
Contact:	Angela Tang Phone: (415) 579-3021 Richard Zevin	Contract Analyst:	Nathaniel Wong	Phone: 628-271-6158

Request for approval of a New Professional Services Agreement with Richmond Area Multi Services Inc to perform to hire, train and integrate peer counselors into street-based crisis teams, in partnership with San Francisco Fire Department and in collaboration with other street-based wellness teams; as an alternative to law enforcement response to behavioral health crises in the streets of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The total proposed agreement amount is \$9,726,995 which includes a 12% contingency for the term of 01/01/2024 through 12/31/2026 (2 years).

Mark only one for each question below:

1.	Vendor Type:	🗌 For Profit	🛛 Non-Profit	Government Entity
2.	Is the Vendor a CMD Certified LBE?	□ Yes	🖂 No	
3.	Purchasing Authority:	🖂 RFGA		Sole Source

SFGOV-0000007089

4. Does DPH have other existing agreements with this Vendor? If yes, approximately how many years has DPH been doing business with this Vendor? Provide explanation, as needed. 🛛 Yes 🗌 No

Founded in 1974, RAMS has been a DPH vendor for several decades

AGREEMENT INFORMATION

Proposed Transaction

01/01/2024 - 12/31/2026

FUNDING SOURCES:	Initial Year	All Ongoing Years exclude initial year	Total
MH SF BH Managed Care Street Crisis Response	\$2,823,900	\$5,860,917	\$8,684,817
TOTAL DPH REVENUES:			
12% Contingency Amount			\$1,042,178
TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT WITH CONTINGENCY:			<u>\$9,726,995</u>

ONE-TIME COSTS:		
ANNUAL AMOUNT WITHOUT CONTINGENCY*:		

SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

*Ongoing years excludes one-time costs.

PROPOSED UNITS OF SERVICES

Mode(s) of Service & Unit of Service (UOS)/ Number of Contacts (NOC) Definition	Number of Clients	Number of Units/ NOC	Unit Cost
Number of Beds purchased, Number of Outpatient group counseling sessions, Licensed capacity for narcotic treatment programs		25,420 (Hours)	\$109.45

PRIMARY TARGET POPULATIONS

Agreement's Primary Target Groups	All populations but specifically Adult Peers defined as individuals with personal lived experience and are living in recovery from being unhoused and/or addiction challenges, former consumers of behavioral health services, family members or significant others of consumers.
Agreement's Primary Target Neighborhood or Area	Citywide coverage for Street Crisis Response Team as triaged by 911 dispatcher

Purpose of Agreement:

Richmond Area Multi-Services Inc is to hire, train and integrate peer counselors into street-based crisis teams, in partnership with San Francisco Fire Department and in collaboration with other street-based wellness teams; as an alternative to law enforcement response to behavioral health crises in the streets of San Francisco

RAMS, Inc. is a non-profit mental health organization that is committed to advocating for and providing communitybased, culturally competent, and consumer-guided comprehensive services. Founded in San Francisco's Richmond District in 1974, RAMS offers comprehensive services that aim to meet the behavioral health, social, vocational, and educational needs of the diverse community of the San Francisco Area with expertise in serving the Asian & Pacific Islander American and Russian-speaking populations.

If RFGA Use:

Richmond Area Multi Services Inc was selected under RFGA Sourcing Event 7089. Richmond Area Multi Services Inc was the highest ranked proposer. The RFP allows for an Agreement of up to 10 years which includes contract options which may or may not be exercised.

Monitoring Report/Program Review & Follow-up:

SUMMARY OF <u>COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATION AGREEMENTS</u> AND <u>OTHER DIRECT TREATMENT PROVIDERS</u> REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

This Agreement is for the provision of direct treatment/services that serves as an extension of DPH's service delivery system.

This Agreement will receive annual monitoring through the DPH Business Office of Contract Compliance (BOCC), including for performance and fiscal stability.

Health Equity and Inclusion Compliance:

The Vendor will provide the necessary information to comply with the Department's Office of Health Equity (OHE) requirements and will work collaboratively to remove systemic and operational barriers that impede providing appropriate levels of services to meet the needs of disadvantaged BIPOC stakeholders and communities.

Listing of Executive Director and Board of Directors:

Executive Director: Angela Tang, President and Chief Executive Officer

Board of Directors: Anoshua Chaudhuri

Wade Chow Patricia Rodriguez

	Tom Yeh
_	Lee Hsu
_	
_	
-	
-	